Chino Police Department

Terms, Conditions and Restrictions – Live Entertainment

Applicant: Casa Diaz

Address: 7041 Schaefer Avenue Ste A-D, Chino, CA 91710 Scope of Live Entertainment: Live music on Tuesday through Thursday between the hours of 6:00 p.m. – 10:00 p.m., Saturday from 1:00 p.m. to 12:00 a.m., and Sunday 12:00 p.m. to 9:00 p.m.

- No sound from the live entertainment to be audible beyond the premises under control of the permittee. Doors must be kept closed during time when music is being played if entertainment takes place inside the restaurant (does not apply to entertainment taking place on exterior patio). Should complaints arise from any area directly affected by the entertainment, the permittee shall use sound judgment to address the problem to the City's satisfaction or cease the live entertainment.
- 2. The permittee must comply with State and County regulations and up to-date San Bernardino County Department of Public Health guidelines.
- 3. The permittee is responsible for clean up of all rubbish, refuse, trash and materials left behind by its patrons of the establishment at the close of business.
- 4. The permittee is responsible to ensure no loitering of patrons (either intended, present or past) occurs outside the permittee's premises.
- 5. The permittee must provide adequate lighting on the exterior of the premises, within the guidelines of applicable codes and standards, which illuminates the area used by patrons of the establishment and which affords law enforcement officers easy viewing of the premises to the front and rear. The lights must remain on 30 minutes past closing.
- 6. This Live Entertainment permit will be reviewed quarterly from the time of issuance, monitoring all said conditions are being met.
- 7. The permittee must report any and all criminal activity to the Chino Police Department immediately.
- 8. The permittee shall have a copy of their Live Entertainment permit along with the corresponding conditions posted in plain view in an area accessible by City officials.
- 9. The permittee must maintain a current and active ABC license at all times.
- 10. The permittee shall follow and strictly enforce any and all regulations and conditions pertaining to their current Alcoholic Beverage Control license.
- 11. This permit shall allow live entertainment no more than Tuesday through Thursday between the hours of 6:00 p.m. 10:00 p.m., Saturday from 1:00 p.m. to 12:00 a.m. and Sunday 12:00 p.m. to 9:00 p.m.

- 12. The permit shall be valid for a period of 12 months upon City Council approval, subject to quarterly review of satisfactory compliance with terms, conditions, and restrictions of the permit.
- 13. The permittee agrees to notify the Chino Police Department and seek approval of any "Special Events" or promotions 30 days prior to the event.
- 14. The permittee agrees not to exceed posted occupancy load.
- 15. Any modification to the live entertainment frequency shall require review and approval by City staff.
- 16. The permittee will specifically not allow music, narrative performances or any other form of entertainment that incites or glorifies violence or vulgar disrespect towards ethnic group, gender, sexual orientation or religious affiliation. Furthermore, the permittee will not allow any form of entertainment that promotes or glorifies street gangs, gang violence, gang membership or violence towards law enforcement.
- 17. This facility is prohibited from having "Adult-oriented Performers" or allowing any guests to be "Nude" or in a "state of nudity" or "Semi-nude" or in a "state of semi-nudity." This includes the display of undergarments and the display of breasts or genitals through wet clothing.
- 18. The facility will be subject to inspection by designated City officials at any time food service is being provided; regardless if the event/activity is open to the public.
- 19. All said conditions are applicable to dining and entertainment open to both the public as well as private parties.
- 20. Any and all violations of the terms, conditions and restrictions may result in the Chief of Police revoking this permit.

Acknowledgement of Terms, Conditions and Restrictions

I have read and agree to the Terms, Conditions, and Restrictions put forth by the Chino Police Department concerning a Live Entertainment Permit. I understand that the Terms, Conditions, and Restrictions will be effective for the duration of the Live Entertainment Permit issued by City of Chino Business Licensing.

Signature

Date

Printed Name